In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sectigns 924, 104A and

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary

2

Companies House

BHARIRY -

[of2lof2[sfo]s 7

Company number

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |SKYFORCE LIMITED

bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) ﬁoseph Gordon Maurice

Surname [Sadler

E Liquidator's address

BU“diﬂg name/number ] Cumberland House,

Street |35 Park Row

Post town i Nottingham

County/Region i

Postcode I_N G| 1 I_I?’?E

Country

u Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s) © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Sutname another liquidatar.

ﬂ Liquidator's address @

Building name/number ’ @ Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street l another liguidator.

Post town |

County/Region ‘

Postcode r\[_ r’_’_

Country !

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

I! Period of progress report

From date FF WW E o ’—‘TW
v [ [o[% [zfofi]s

q

Progress report

¥ The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidatcr's signature Signature

Sgwwe 1[5 [o[s  [zfo[i[e

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

Mportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

mhere to send

[Contactname J G M Sadler
Lompany name
Elwell Watchorn & Saxton LLP
Address
‘ Cumberland House,
l 35 Park Row
Fosttonn Nottingham

County/Region

= [w[e [ [e[e el

Country

on

{ Telaphone

0115 871 7490

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Flease make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 317,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been prowded free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




ELWELLWATCHORNSAXTON

i v
1! SR N

JGMS MAC.SKYO01

13 August 2018

TO ALL MEMBERS & CREDITORS
Dear Sirs

SKYFORCE LIMITED T/A ACTION AERIALS

IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Company number: 02023097

Office holder(s): Joseph Gordon Maurice Sadler

Date of appointment: 17 June 2016

Previous Registered Office: 07 Grove Way, Mansfield Woodhouse, NG19 8BW
Registered Office: 109 Swan Street, Sileby, Leicestershire LE12 7NN

In accordance with Rule 18.7 of the Insolvency Rules 2016 (as amended), | write to provide all members and
creditors of the company with an account of my acts and dealings and of the conduct of the winding-up for
the period 17 June 2017 to 16 June 2018. This report should be read in conjunction with my previous
reports dated 17 June 2016, 01 March 2017 and 04 August 2017,

I enclose the following additional information:-

a) Receipts and payments account.
b) Schedule of remuneration, disbursements and case expenses; with further information including:
(i) Notice of my intention to deliver future documents by making them available on a
website,

Use of website to deliver future documents

| intend to take advantage of the legislative provisions whereby | can put future documentation onto a
website and need not write to creditors to notify them that | have done so save for certain specified
circumstances. | attach a formal ‘Notice of general use of website’ which provides full detalls.

Asset realisations

The overall asset realisations are generally higher than originally anticipated on the estimated statement of
affairs as at 17 June 2016. This is attributable to greater than anticipated realisations from the freehold
property, tangible assets and a refund of complex bank charges,

Debtors
A nominal book debt was realised via an existing court prosecution in the sum of £385.00. This brings total
book debt realizations to £4,780.91 and concludes the book debt collection exercise.

Miscellaneous Receipls

As previously advised | have been working in conjunction with the company's former director and accountant
to explore the consequences of National Westminster Bank plc’s strategy of referring customers to its Global
Restructuring Group (‘GRG’) during the ‘credit crunch’. To date a refund of complex bank charges has been
received in the sum of £78,635.36. | have also instructed Kennedys Law LLP, solicitors, of Manchester, with
a view to seeking compensation for the actions of GRG which, in respect of a number of trading entities, has
reached the National Press. This matter is acknowledged by the bank and is likely to become protracted. [n
this respect | do not propose to report further on the findings and for the sake of prudence no anticipation
has been anticipated

Tel 01158 717490 / Fax 01158 717495 / Email nottingram@ewslip ce uk / Web ewsllp co uk ply
Elwell Watchorn & Saxton LLP, Curoertaad House, 35 Park Row, Noftingham NG1 6%F z R3 e%
&
-
Faweh Watchant & Saatun of ¥ 15 a hrnited “adinty partnessd g regslered ot Engrang number GL311000 b o
VAT registraticn number 635098335 R

Pugistered office 108 Swan Streat Sioky, Loughborcogh, {eicestershure x22 NN
Members Bavid Watchorn Lirrifed, Grabam Wollofl Limeed, Joe Sadler L mited, Migel Price Lenited, Liam Shart Lireited, Mark Fadby Lmated



Bank interest of £224.25 was received in the period.

Fixed charge creditors

The company had granted a fixed charge to National Westminster Bank plc (NWB'} over the freehold
property. There was also a fixed redemption charge in favour of West Register (Investments) Limited
{WRI'). Following the realisation of that asset and the settlement of the charges in favour of NWB and WRI,
and the costs of conveyance, there was a surplus available to the liquidation of £122,091.40.

Non-preferential creditors
Crown creditors - The following non preferential claims have been received to date from the crown creditors:-

Per statement Actual

of affairs
£ £
HM Revenue & Customs — VAT 233,319 306,070 26
HM Revenue & Customs — PAYE and NIC 167,396 211.561.26
400,715 517,631.52

Non-preferential creditors and distribution

The total value of non-preferential ¢reditors on the estimated statement of affairs 1s £737,944 and | confirm
that claims have been received totalling the sum of £916,222.98. At the time of writing this report | have
declared and distributed £137,270 which represents a dividend of 15p in the pound on agreed claims. Any
further distribution in this case is contingent on the success of the GRG action referred to above and | am
unable to estimate the final outcome for creditors at this stage.

Work undertaken
| have continued to realise the assets of the company and liaised with my agents as appropriate.

| have agreed the claims of the non preferential creditors and declared a dividend of 15p in the £ at the date
of this report. | have also deait with queries raised by creditors as they have arisen.

| am required to undertake specific statutory activities which provide no financial benefit to creditors. These
activities are detalled In the schedule of further information.

Additionally, | have discharged my statutory duties as Liquidator in the day to day matters associated with
the case. The appointees are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out work relating to the
insolvency appointment.

Known outstanding matters — work remaining to be completed
In summary, the following key matters remain outstanding:-

s to progress the GRG compensation matter
* to subsequently declare a second and final dividend to the non-preferential creditors, subject to asset
realisations and the costs of the liquidation.

Based on the information currently available, | estimate the remaining time to complete this case being 12
months from the date of this report.

Liquidator’'s remuneration
The creditors previously approved a statement of affairs fee of £5,000 plus VAT.

| have been granted approval by the creditors by resolutions by correspondence for fees on a time cost basis
to the total value of £23,855. | enclose a schedule which provides full detalls of the estimated budget, the
time costs incurred and the Liquidator's disbursements, To date, the Liquidator has drawn £20,000 plus VAT
on account and details are provided on the attached schedule.

A guide to help creditors understand the law and their rights in relation te an insolvency process can be
found at:-
hitp //iwww . creditorinsolvencyguide.co,uk

Additional information regarding how the liquidator(s) will be paid can be downloaded at -

Page 2



https //www.rd.org uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees

Alternatively, a Creditor may obtain a printed copy by contacting this office directly.

Professional advisors engaged

| have instructed professional advisors to assist with the administration and progression of the case. The
choice of advisor is based on their relevant experience and ability to perform this type of work, the nature
and complexity of the specific assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement negotiated. Full details are
included in the attached schedule of further information.

Disclaimer

This report has been circulated for the sole purpose of providing creditors with an update for information
purposes only to fulfil the necessary statutory requirement. The contents are private and confidential and
may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced in whole or In part or otherwise used by creditors for any
purpose other than providing an update for them for information purpcses, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever.

Yours faithfully

J G M Sadler

Ligquidator

Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner
by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants

Enc

Page 3



Receipts and Payrments: SKY01 -

SKYFORCE LIMITED IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts: From: 17 June 2017 To: 16 June 2018

Total to 16 June 2018

SOA Value 17 June 2017 to 16 June 2018
£ E E £ £
SECURED ASSETS
280,000 Freehold Land and Property 0.00 337,500.00
0.00 337,500.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
0 Agents / Valuers Fees 0.00 (5,762.50)
0 Legal Disbursements 0.00 (117.00)
0 LegalFees 0.00 ___(3,257.50)
0 0.00 (9,137.00)
SECURED CREDITORS
(470,422) Fixed Charge Claims 0.00 (211,382.60)
(190,422)  Dstribution of 100p in the £ on 14 October 2016 0.00 (211,382.60)
FINANCE AND HIRE PURCHA SE AGREEMENTS
59,920 Leased Assets 0.00 0.00
(79,747} Leased Assets (Amounts Owing) 0.00 0.00
(19,827) 0.00 0.00
ASSET REALISATIONS
¢] Bank Interest Gross 224,25 224.89
3,127 Cash at Bank on Appontrrent 0.00 0.00
300 Cash on Hand 0.00 300.00
2,500 Debtors (Pre-Appointment) 385.00 4,780.91
0 Insurance Refund 0.00 1,000.00
0 Insurance Settlement 0.00 2,157.64
0 Rent 0.00 12,000.00
0 Refund of Complex Bank Charges 79,635.36 79,635.36
0 Road Fund Licence 0.00 56.25
9,925 Tangible Assets 0.00 20,910.0C
15,852 80,244.61 121,065.05
COST OF REALISATIONS
0 Accounting Fees 0.00 (1,500.00)
4] Agents / Valuers Fees 0.00 (4,312.50)
0 Appointee Disbursements (56.95) (56.95)
0 Appointee Fees (20,000.00) (20,000.00)
0 Debt Collection Fees 0.00 (2,106.65)
0 Document Hosting (10.00) (30.00)
4] Insolvency Bond 0.00 (460.00)
0 Legal Fees and Costs (3,078.50) (3,416.00)
0 Other Property Expenses (13,026.,54) {13,417.55)
0 Pettioners Costs 0.00 (920.00)
0 Postage (10.50) (10.50)
0 Preparation of Statement of Affairs 0.00 (5,000.00)
4] Room Hre (33.00) (170.00)
0 Statutory Advertising 0.00 (338.40)
0 Storage Costs 0.00 (256.00)
0 (36,215.49) {52,034.55)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(210,249) Deficiencies In Securities 0.00 0.00
(350) Drrector's Lean Account 0.00 0.00
(400,715) HM Revenue and Customs 0.00 0.00
(126,630) Trade and Expense Creditors 0.00 0.00
(737,944) 0.00 0.00
BQUITY
{53) Crdinary Shares 0.00 0.00
—— 0.00 0.00
(512,567) 2202912 —_186,010.90
REPRESENTED BY
Current Account - Interest bearing 181,375.81
VAT Recewable (Payable) . 4,635.09

186,010.90

186,010.90

Page 4



SKYFORCE LIMITED T/A ACTION AERIALS
IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

SCHEDULE OF REMUNERATION, DISBURSEMENTS AND CASE EXPENSES;
WITH FURTHER INFORMATION

Firm’s charging policy for appointments taken after 1 October 2015

It is the firm’s policy that all staff involved on an assignment will record all time spent on dealing with matters
arising on that client and that the time will be categorised to show the type of activity carried out. The charge
out rates of licensed insclvency practitioners, directors and managers do not therefore include provisions for
time spent by secretaries, cashiers and support staff. From 1 October 2015, additional categories of staff
activity have been introduced to facilitate mare detailed reporting where It is appropriate to do so.

irrespective of any basis of remuneration agreed, the legislation requires that time spent by all staff on a
case 18 recorded. The recorded time cost is calculated by multiplying the time spent by the individuai by their
charge-out rate. Time is recorded in units of & minutes, with 10 units making up each hour of ime spent.
Charge-out rates are reviewed annually and are subject to change without prier notice. Full details of the
rates applied to a specific case are available on application.

Although for most appointments, the legislation allows the office holder to seek to be remunerated on a
combination of any or all of the following bases;
a. Atime cost basis
b. A percentage of the value of the property dealt with by the office holder (realisations and / or
distributions)
c. Afixed fee
it is the Firm's current policy to seek remuneration on (a) a time cost basis for insclvent appointments.

The arrangements regarding office holder remuneration do not however apply to Members Voluntary
Liguidations {MVLs), Company Voluntary Arrangements (CVAs) or Individual Voluntary Arrangements
{IVAs). In MVLs, the company members agree the fee basis, usually as a fixed fee. In VAs, the fee basis is
incorporated in the arrangement proposal which creditors agree when they approve the arrangement.

Office holders remuneration is subject to VAT with the exception of VAs which are VAT exempt.
The Firm has five grades of staff (including the office holder) as detailed below. The office holder ensures

that case assignments have been carried out by appropriate grades of staff. The charge-out rates of the
persons involved in this case from commencement to the current time are as follows:-

C’::;g f::;i;a'::z: Increase October 2016

(up to £ per hour) (up to £ per hour)
Licensed Insolvency Practitioner 195.00 225.00
Director / Senior Manager 165.00 175.00
Manager 135.00 150.00
Other professionals 105.00 135.00
Administrative staff 45.00 65.00

* In October 2016, the Firm increased the charge out rates of all grades of staff as detailed in the above
table. In addition, specific individual staff members who may have duties associated with this case, moved
charging grade.

Each staff member involved in the case records actual time spent in a computerised time recording system
together with a narrative describing the actual work undertaken Waork is analysed by prescribed task
descriptors which are recorded under the following standardised categories;
¢ Administration (including statutory reporting)
Investigations
Realisation of assets
Trading
Creditors (clams and distribution)

In seeking approval to be remunerated on a time costs basis, the office holder must provide a fee estimate to
the creditors which then acts as a cap to ensure that the fees subsequently drawn cannot exceed the fee

Page 5



estimate without the office holder seeking further approval. The office holder must also provide details of the
work intended te be undertaken together with details of the hourly rates proposed to be charged and an
estimate of the time envisaged being taken to complete the required work. The office holder will also state
whether 1t 1s envisaged at this stage whether there may be a future need to seek approval to exceed the
original estimate and any reasons for which this could become necessary. To simplify matters, the estimated
charges may be presented using a 'blended’ (an average time cost) rate for the work carried out detailed in
the fee estimate.

Should the office holder subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the original fees
estimate, details will be provided which include reasons why the original estimate has been or is likely to be
exceeded, detalls of any additional work required to be undertaken, the hourly rates propesed and an
estimate of the additional time envisaged being taken to complete the identified work. The office holder will
again state whether it is envisaged at this stage whether there may be a future need to seek approval to
exceed the estimate and any reasons for which this could become necessary.

Sufficient information will be provided about the appointment to demonstrate how the fee estimate reflects
the requirements of the case. This will include any responsibility of an exceptional nature on the office
holder, the effectiveness with which functions are carried out and the value and nature of the property dealt
with by the office holder.

A guide fo help creditors understand the law and their rights In refation fo an insolvency process can be
found at'-

http:/fiwww .creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk

Additional information regarding how the Insoivency Practitioner will be paid can be downloaded under
‘Fees” at:-
hitps //www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees

Alternatively, a creditor may obtain a printed copy by contacting this office directly.

Disbursements
Disbursements incurred by the office holder in connection with the case must be fully disclosed to creditors.
Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 - disbursements not requiring approval represent a re-charge to the estate for direct costs,
payable to independent third parties, specifically incurred in the administration of the estate. [n certain
Instances these costs were nitially met from the firm’s resources due to the lack of funds available at the
time that payment was due.

Category 2 - disbursements requiring approval, represent a charge to the estate for the costs incurred by the
firm specifically in relation to the estate. The basis of payment of category 2 disbursements must be
approved by creditors prior to any payment being drawn. It is proposed that payment shall be made in
respect of Category 2 disbursements as follows:-

* Mileage will be charged at 45p per mile.

s Other disbursements where the firm makes payment to an external party for an expense incurred
wholly, exclusively and necessarily in relation to the insolvent estate, will be recharged at cost.

Professional advisors engaged

| have instructed professional advisors to assist with the administration and progression of the case. The
choice of advisor 1s based on therr relevant experience and ability to perform this type of work, the nature
and complexity of the specific assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement negotiated. Professional
advisors’ fees are charged at cost. | provided details of fees to be incurred or lkely to be incurred when
seeking fee approval.

Page 6



Anticipated costs associated with the use of professional advisors are as follows:-

Professional Advisors Service provided Basis of fees Estimated fotal £ ~
_B_ruce Thornton Advisory Ltd Accountancy Services Fixed Fee 1,500..00
_John Pye & Sons Limited Auctioneer and Estate Agency Fees | % commission 10,937.50
| Howes Percival Legal Fees Fixed Fee 4,000 00

NO BS Home Services Limited | Site Clearance Costs Time Costs 20,000.00

Colgant Limited Debt collection services Time Costs 2,106.65

TOTAL 38,544.15

Actual costs incurred in this reporting period are detailed as follows:-

Fees paid this

Adviser/Organisation | Service provided Reason selected Basis of fees reporting
period

Bruc;e Thernton Accquntancy Clent knowledge and Fixed Fee £nil

Advisory Limited services experience

Colligant Limited Debt collection | Relevant knowledge % commission £nil

services and experience

Relevant knowledge

Howes Percival LLP Legal fees . Fixed Fee £nil
and experience
Valuation, estate
iJ_IOr:EedPye & Sons agency and auction gfcé?lrenlg;owledge and % realisations £nil
L senices P
Kennedys Law LLP | Legal fees Relevant ~ knowledge | £ o Fee £3,078 50
and experience
NO BS Home Services | Site Clearance
Limited Costs Site knowledge Time costs £13,026.54
L £16,105.04
* Messrs Bruce Thornton Advisory Limited was engaged to review the Crown returns and director’s

loan account, A provision of £1,000 has been made for work to be done clarifying the capital gains
tax position following the sale of the freehold. The fee paid to date is £1,500.00.

* Colligant Limited was engaged to collect the customer balances where deferred payments terms had
been agreed 20% of realisations commission basis, The final fee paid was £2,106.65.

* Messrs Howes Percival LLP was engaged to review the secured creditors’ charge documentation
and to complete the conveyance of the sale of the freehold. A provision of £500 has been made in
respect of initial advice regarding the complex fee prosecution. Final fees total £3,595.00.

* The services of John Pye & Sons Limited were engaged to value the assets of the company and to
provide the necessary report for the preparation of the statement of affairs. This included the
freehold property and all chattels. The final fee paid was £10,075.00.

" Messrs Kennedys Law LLP were engaged to review the strategy of National Westminster Bank plc in
placing the company with Global Restructuring Group during the ‘credit crunch’. This is a material
difference from the previous budget but it is considered wholly appropriate in view of the significant
press coverage this strategy has received. An initial fee of £3,078.50 has been agreed to prepare
and submit a report to the bank with a view to seeking compensation. [t is unclear whether further
costs will be incurred and a provision has been made for a further £2,000.

* NO BS Home Services Limited occupied the freehold premises to mitigate empty property
constraints, to facilitate viewings by interested parties, orchestrate removal of third party chattels and
to clear the site to provide vacant possession. The final fee paid is £13,026.54.

| am satisfied that fees charged are considered reasonable in the circumstances of the case.

Page 7



Declaration regarding treatment of VAT and accruals

In accordance with Statement of Insclvency Practice 7, all entries are shown net of VAT, with VAT recorded
on a separate line. The receipts and payments account discloses all receipts and payments in the reporting
period. However, there may be additional accrued expenditure due in respect of storage of company
records and postage, stationery, telephone, mileage and external disbursements. These charges will be
drawn upon case closure in accordance with the resolution already approved by creditors.

Remuneration and approved fees estimate
The fee agreed and paid for the preparation of the statement of affairs and convening the meetings of
members and creditors was £5,000.

| have been granted approval by the creditors by resoclution by correspondence for fees on a time cost basis
fo the level of the fees estimate indicated in the Fees Estimate table originally provided fo creditors, copy
below.

This resolution was sought under rule 4.63A with a return date of 12.00 noon on 30 August 2017. Creditor
voting received was as follows;

For (£) Against (£) Abstain (£)
Hibu (UK) Limited 21,070 nil nil
Total 21,070 nil nil

Creditors should be aware that it is the fees estimate total that acts as an overall cap on appointees’
remungration across all of the categories. The individual category totals form an estimate of the lIikely
category time cost fees anticipated at the time of presentation. | have ensured throughout that case
assignments are carried out by appropriate grades of staff.

Work carried out on this case in the period covered by this report is detalled below. I am required by the
legislation to indicate which of these activities are likely to provide a financial benefit to creditors of the case
{shown in italics) as opposed to those that are required by statute (shown in normal type).

Administration (including statutory reporting)

« Obtaining the specific penalty bond — a mandatory insurance to protect the case assets after realisation
— and review level on a monthly basis

Agreeing the outline strategy for progressing the case and briefing the relevant staff

Management, organisation and coordination of staff involved in the case

Setting up of case related files and the ongoing filing of paperwork

Liaising with company officers and former staff, regarding general liquidation matters

Dealing with general enquiries and all correspondence regarding the case and routine updating of data
in our case management system

Periodic review of case progress, asset realisations and other statutory case matters.

Planning and management of strategies for subsequent case progression

Review and montforing of the progression of the sale of all assels and debtor collections

Opening and maintaining the case bank account

Recording of all receipts and payments made during the course of the liquidation

Bank reconciliations and production of statements for review purposes

Production of VAT returns, PAYE year end returns and Corporation Tax returns as required

Production and submission of periodic reports to appropriate stakeholders

Filing of mandatory returns at Companies House

Investigations

e Liaising with solicitors over the banks recovery strategy

o Consideration of the possible actions necessary to take as liquidator
« Progressing any identified issues to closeout

Realisation of assets

+ Liaising with agents /solictors

= Liaison with solicitors over legal matters associated with the assets in the case
* Seeking to reahse debtor ledger

Page 8



« Dealing with debtor ledger matters and liaising with debtors over queries as appropriate

Creditors (claims and distribution)

Contextual Information:

a) Number of known creditors in this case: 41
b} Number of former employees in this case: Nil

Non-preferential creditors
» Dealing with calls and queries from creditors
« Taking, relaying and actioning messages
» Management of correspondence to non-preferential creditors, including e mail queries and clam forms
¢ Providing summary updates to creditors as required

Adjudication and distribution
e Entry to our case management system of all secured, preferential and non-preferential claims
« Consideration of secured, preferential and non-preferential claims as appropriate, seeking additional

information as required
« Written correspondence to relevant creditors of claims admission or rejection

Fees estimate approved by creditors
The table below is the estimate previously provided (and approved) of the total ime and associated time

costs anticipated for the input required for all grades of staff to manage this case to full completion.

Estimated Estimated | Blended

Work category total time rate
hours cost£ £

Administration 68 3 9.667.50
(inc statutory reperting) ‘ :
Investigationsg 10 1,887.50
Realisation of assets 31.0 5,250 00
Creditors
(claims and distnbution) 43.0 7,050 00
Anticipated total for all categones of work 153.3 23,855.00 155.61

This estimate was based on the information available at the time to the office holder. Whilst every care was
taken to ensure the accuracy of the data presented, it was based on the information presented to the office
holder and the experience of the office holder in dealing with cases of a similar level of complexity.

It 15 not anticipated at this stage that the office hotder will need to seek further approval in respect of fees. If
circumstances are such that it becomes apparent that total time costs incurred are likely tc exceed the above
estimate, the office holder will provide full details in the subsequent periodic report to creditors.

Time costs
The time costs during the course of my administration for the period covered by this report are summarised
below.-.
Licensed Direct?r/ Professional Admin i Time Averag’e
Work category Insolvency Senior | Manager staff staff Tota cost hourly
Practitioner | Manager hours hours hours hours £ rate
hours hours £
Adminrstration 78 - 132 5.8 70| 338| 462900| 136.95
{Inc statutory reporting}
Investigationsg 10 - 0B - - 1.6 315.00 196.88
Realisation of assets 3.4 - 11.6 - - 15.0 2,505.00 167.00
Creditors
- . - . 18.2 2,872 50 157.83
{claims and distnbution) 19 163
Totals 14.1 - 41.7 58 7.0 68.6 10,321.50 150.46

Page 9



The total time costs during the course of my administration to the end of the current reporting perod are

summarised below -.

Licensed | Director/ . ; . Average
: Professional Admin Time

Work category Inso{v_ency Senior | Manager staff staff Total cost hourly
Practitioner | Manager hours hours hours hours £ rate
hours hours £

Administration
(inc statutory reporting) 16.3 0.3 38.8 16.3 8.1 79.8 | 11,005 50 137 91
Investigations 42 0.5 7.9 - - 12.6 2,093.00 166.11
Realisation of assets 11.0 - 34.0 - - 45.0 7.,320.00 162 67

Creditors

{claims and distribution) 5.7 ) 413 ) ) 470 7.282.50 154.95
Totals 37.2 0.8 122.0 16.3 8.1 184.4 | 27,701.00 150.22

My remuneration in the sum of £15,000 and £5,000 has been drawn on account on 22 November 2017 and
07 June 2018 and it has been drawn on account in accordance with a resolution approved by

correspondence.

Disbursements

| have previously been granted approval by the creditors by resolutions that payment shall be made in

respect of Category 2 disbursements as outlined above.

The resolution return date and voting outcome is exactly as detailed for the fees estimate above.

The Category 2 disbursements to date are as follows -

Paid in current Total paid to Specific

Nature of Disbursement period period end Accruals
£ £ £

Vehicle mileage at 45p per mile 56.95 56.95 -
TOTAL 5§6.95 56.95 -

* | can confirm that the disbursements due under specific accruals above have not been drawn to date.

Page 10



Statement of creditors’ rights to receive further information and statement of creditors’ rights to
challenge remuneration and/or expenses

Relevant extracts of Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
Rule 18.9

(m

(2}

The following may make a written request to the office holder for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out in a progress report under Rule 18.4:

. a secured creditor;

. an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question); or

. any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court.

A request or an application to the court for permission by such a person or persons must be made or
filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last
of them in the case of an application by more than one creditor.

Rule 18.34

(1)

(3}

This rule applies to an application in a winding-up made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on
the grounds that:

the remuneration charged by the office holder is in all the circumstances excessive,

. the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under Rules 18.16 and 18.20 s
Inappropriate, or
. the expenses incurred by the office holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out In Rule 18.36 or
18 37 as applicable.

. a secured creditor; or
. an unsecured creditor with either
(i the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that
creditor), or
(ii) the permission of the court.

The application by a creditor must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant of
the progress report or account under Rule 18.3 which first reports the charging of the remuneration
or the incurring of the expenses In question.

A copy of our Standard Terms of Business may be downloaded from.-
http /iwww ewsllp.co.uk/idownloads

Alternatively, a Creditor may obtain a printed copy by contacting this office directly.

FPage 11



NOTICE OF GENERAL USE OF WEBSITE
SKYFORCE LIMITED T/A ACTION AERIALS
COMPANY NUMBER: 02023097

This notice is given under Rule 1.50 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (*the Rules”). It is
delivered by the Liguidator of the Campany, Joseph Gordon Maurice Sadler of Elwell Watchorn & Saxton
LLP, Cumberland House, 35 Park Row, Nottingham NG1 6EE (telephone number 0115 871 7490), who was
appointed by the members and creditors.

Accessing documents
The Liguidator has chosen to deliver all future documents (other than those listed below) to members and
creditors by making them available for viewing and downloading on the website set out below:

Website: www.ewsllp.co.uk
Select ‘Creditor Reports’ at the top of the home page
Password: sk52tg84hx

Documents will be uploaded to this website without further notice to members and creditors and the
Liquidator will not be obliged to deliver any such documents to any recipient of this notice unless it is
specifically requested.

Requesting hard copies
Recipients of this notice may at any time request a hard copy of any or all of the following.

{n documents currently available for viewing on the website, or
(if) future documents that may be made available there.

To request one or mare hard copies, contact J G M Sadler by one of the following methods:

Telephone. 0115 871 7490
Email: m.cooper@ewslip.co.uk
By post: Cumberiand House, 35 Park Row, Nottingham NG1 6EE

Documents that will not be uploaded to the website
The following documents will not be uploaded to the website but instead will be delivered by post or by emall

as required

(i) a document for which personal delivery is required;
(in a notice under rule 14.29 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 of intention to

declare a dividend;
(in} a document which is not delivered generally.

e o hA—"

Signed: Dated: 13 August 2018
Joseph Gordon Maurice Sadler
Liguidator

Documents which are likely to be uploaded to the website
In Liquidations, the following reports and notices are generally issued:

Do Approximate timescale
cument {from commencement of Liquidation)

Notice of Appointment Within 28 days

Annual Progress Report 14 months and annually thereafter

Final Report Case end

Page 12



